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STATE OF MICHIGAN 
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 

MARIJUANA REGULATORY AGENCY 
 
In the Matter of 
 
Green Genie, Inc.  CMP No.: 20-000178  
ERG No.: 000122   
License No.: PC-000009  
ENF No.: 20-00052 
_______________________________/ 

 
FORMAL COMPLAINT 

 

  The Marijuana Regulatory Agency (“Complainant”) files this formal complaint against 

Green Genie, Inc. (“Respondent”) alleging upon information and belief as follows: 

 

1. The Marijuana Regulatory Agency (MRA) is authorized under the Medical Marihuana 

Facilities Licensing Act (MMFLA), MCL 333.27101 et seq., and Executive Reorganization Order 

No.2019-2, MCL 333.27001, to investigate alleged violations of the MMFLA and the 

administrative rules promulgated thereunder, take disciplinary action to prevent such violations, 

and impose fines and other sanctions against applicants and licensees that violate the MMFLA or 

administrative rules. 

 

2. Section 402(12) of the MMFLA provides that the expiration of a license does not terminate 

the MRA’s authority to impose sanctions on the license.   

 

3.  Section 206(c) of the MMFLA provides that the administrative rules must ensure the health, 

safety, and security of the public and integrity of the marihuana facility operations.  

 

4. Respondent’s conduct as described below is a risk to public health and safety and/or the 

integrity of marihuana facility operations. 
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FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS AND INTENDED ACTION OF THE MRA  

 

5. Respondent holds an active state operating license under the MMFLA to operate a medical 

marihuana provisioning center in the state of Michigan.  

 

  6. Respondent operated at 26400 West McNichols, Detroit, Michigan, 48219 at all times 

relevant to this complaint. 

 

7. Following an investigation, the MRA determined that Respondent violated the MMFLA 

and/or administrative rules promulgated thereunder as set forth below:  

 

a. Respondent sold marihuana product intended for inhalation, statewide monitoring 

system (METRC) package tag number #1A40501000040110000000628, on 

December 6, 2019 and December 11, 2019 without that product having passing test 

results for the required analytes in violation of rule 3(1)(a) of the Emergency Rules 

for Testing Marihuana Product Intended for Inhalation.  

b. Following an investigation on February 5, 2020, the MRA determined that the 

Respondent violated the MMFLA and/or administrative rules promulgated 

thereunder as set forth below: 

i. Respondent had 17 different strains of marihuana product intended for 

inhalation listed under the single METRC tag 

#1A40501000040110000000628 (METRC tag #0628).  Respondent failed 

to identify and track its inventory of marihuana products consistently in 

METRC in violation of Mich Admin Code R 333.238(1). 

ii. Respondent possessed marihuana product that was identified in METRC, 

but did not have a METRC tag attached to the product, which was located 

in a safe.  The items and METRC tags are as follows: 

A. Banana Kush: METRC Tag 

#1A4050100004011000000349;  

B. GSC: METRC Tag# 1A4050100004011000000421;  
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C. Ghost Dream: METRC Tag# 

1A4050100004011000000143;  

D. The Black: METRC Tag# 1A4050100004011000000536;  

E. Fisco Snaps: METRC Tag# 1A40501000040000000138; 

Respondent possessed marijuana product without a batch number or 

identification tag or label pursuant to these rules and did not immediately 

tag marijuana product in violation of Mich Admin Code 333.236(2). 

iii. Respondent also possessed large black bags of marijuana product intended 

for inhalation that did not contain METRC tags.  The items were labeled as 

follows:  

A. The Gram 1G vape carts –  

1. Green Crack,  

2. Strawberry Cheesecake,  

3. Super Lemon Hayes,  

4. Grand Daddy Purple and  

5. Durban Poison. 

Respondent possessed marijuana product without a batch number or 

identification tag or label pursuant to these rules and did not immediately 

tag marijuana product in violation of Mich Admin Code 333.236(2). 

iv. Respondent possessed and sold marihuana product that did not contain all 

of the required items on the label prior to sale. The following items were 

missing from the label in violation of Mich Admin Code R 

333.273(1)(g),(h), and (i): 

A. The concentration of THC and cannabidiol (CBD); 

B. The activation time expressed in words or through a 

pictogram; 

C. The associated test batch number for any testing, and the test 

analysis date for the Vitamin E Acetate testing was not correct. 

c. Following an investigation on February 19, 2020, the MRA determined that 

Respondent violated the MMFLA and/or administrative rules promulgated 

thereunder as follows: 
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i. Respondent possessed marijuana flower that had not been identified in 

METRC and did not contain a METRC tag. Respondent failed to enter its 

current inventory into METRC in violation of Mich Admin Code R 

333.233(5). 

ii. Respondent had combined multiple strains of marihuana flower in a single 

tote for the purposes of creating pre-roll products.  The METRC tags were 

listed on the tote, but they had not been combined in METRC.  Respondent 

failed to identify and track its inventory of marihuana products consistently 

in METRC in violation of Mich Admin Code R 333.238(1). 

iii. Respondent possessed a number of bags of marijuana flower that had not 

been entered into METRC in violation of Mich Admin Code R 333.236(1). 

iv. Respondent possessed over 100 additional and different marihuana products 

from those identified on February 5, 2020 along with a number of large bags 

of marihuana product that did not contain METRC tags.  Respondent 

possessed marijuana product without a batch number or identification tag 

or label pursuant to these rules and did not immediately tag marijuana 

product in violation of Mich Admin Code 333.236(2). 

 

  THEREFORE, based on the above, the MRA gives notice of its intent to impose fines and/or 

other sanctions against Respondent’s license, which may include the suspension, revocation, 

restriction, and/or refusal to renew Respondent’s license.  

 Under MCL 333.27407(4) and Mich Admin Code, R 333.29494(2), any party aggrieved by an 

action of the MRA suspending, revoking, restricting, or refusing to renew a license, or imposing a 

fine, shall be given a hearing upon request. A request for a hearing must be submitted to the MRA 

in writing within 21 days after service of this complaint. Notice served by certified mail is 

considered complete on the business day following the date of the mailing. 

 Respondent also has the right to request a compliance conference under Mich Admin Code, R 

333.294(1). A compliance conference is an informal meeting at which Respondent has the 

opportunity to discuss the allegations in this complaint and demonstrate compliance under the 

MMFLA and/or the administrative rules. A compliance conference request must be submitted to 

the MRA in writing. 
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 Hearing and compliance conference requests must be submitted in writing by one of the 

following methods: 

  
 By Mail:  Department of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs 
    Marijuana Regulatory Agency 
    P.O. Box 30205 
    Lansing, Michigan 48909 
 

 In Person:   Department of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs 
    Marijuana Regulatory Agency 
    2407 North Grand River 
    Lansing, Michigan 48906 
  

 If Respondent fails to timely respond to this formal complaint, a contested case hearing will 

be scheduled to resolve this matter. The MRA reserves the right to review the formal complaint 

and amend it should this matter proceed to a contested case hearing.  

Questions about this complaint should be directed to the Marijuana Regulatory Agency at 

(517) 284-8599 or MRA-LegalHearings@michigan.gov. 

 
Dated: _______________________________________ 

 
MARIJUANA REGULATORY AGENCY 

 
      By: _________________________________________ 
     Claire Patterson, Scientific and Legal Section Manager             
Enforcement Division 
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In the Matter of 
 
Green Genie, Inc.  CMP No.: 20-000178  
ERG No.: 000122   
License No.: PC-000009  
ENF No.: 20-00052 
_______________________________/ 
 

PROOF OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that on September 23, 2020, I mailed a copy of the Formal Complaint dated 
September 22, 2020, in the above captioned case by certified mail (return receipt requested) to: 
 
 Green Genie, Inc.  
 24600 West McNichols  
 Detroit, MI 48219 
 
With a copy to: 
 
 Michael F. Wais, Esq.  
 Howard & Howard Attorneys PLLC  
 450 W. 4th St.  
 Royal Oak, MI 48067-2557  
        _______________________ 
 Jessica S. Fox 
 Departmental Analyst 
 Marijuana Regulatory Agency  

Department of Licensing & Regulatory 
Affairs  

Jessica S. 
Fox
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S. Fox 
Date: 2020.09.23 
08:53:24 -04'00'


	20-00052 Green Genie Inc. Consent Order Fully Executed
	20-00052 Formal Complaint

